#### CAMBRIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

# **Salary Board Minutes**

## **January 16, 2025**

### Salary Board in Session.

Salary Board in session. Scott W. Hunt, President Commissioner; Keith Rager, Commissioner; Thomas C. Chernisky, Commissioner; Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller; and Linda Rovder Fleming, President Judge, were present.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Moment of Silence.

Call to Order was made by President Commissioner Hunt, in the Jury Room of the Cambria County Courthouse, at 10:00 a.m.

#### **Public Comment:**

Etta Albright questioned the budget and why the County is borrowing so much money.

John DeBartola questioned if the County was going to be performing an audit of the Probation Office due to the criminal allegations against the Chief Probation Officer. He also questioned why the County isn't hiring correction officers to alleviate overtime at the Prison.

Motion was made by Commissioner Rager to waive the reading of the Salary Board Minutes of December 19, 2024, but to approve them and place them on file.

Motion was seconded by Controller Cernic and passed unanimously.

## Create:

Motion was made by Commissioner Rager to create a Full-Time Interim Warden for the Prison, (Paygrade 88-D/\$83,183.36 [2080 hours] annually), effective January 10, 2025.

Motion was seconded by Controller Cernic and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Acting Chief of Probation for the Courts, (Paygrade 87-J/\$75,721.62 [1820 hours] annually), effective January 15, 2025.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Rager and passed unanimously.

#### Abolish:

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to abolish the Per-Diem Legal DUI Counselor for the Court's Special Administration, (Paygrade 32-U/\$150.00 [1000 hours] per class), effective December 31, 2024.

Motion was seconded by Judge Fleming and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to abolish the Per-Diem DUI Counseling Assistant for the Court's Special Administration, (Paygrade 32-X/\$200.00 [1000 hours] per class), effective December 31, 2024.

Motion was seconded by Judge Fleming and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Rager to adjo	ourn the meeting.
Motion was seconded by Controller Cernic and pa	assed unanimously.
E	Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller

Adjournment: